WARRANT

PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT:

AT-LARGE CASE

FILED IN MY OFFICE GERARD RICKHOFF COUNTY OF FEW DEXAR CO.

2011 AUG 11 A 9 51

NAME: ROBERT C JAMES

OFFENSE CODE / CHARGE: 131302 - ASSAULT-BODILY INJURY

JN: 1481637-1

COUNTY COURT CASE NO: 369245

PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT: AT-LARGE CASE

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

Before me the undersigned authority on this day personally appeared affiant, who after being by me duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that affiant has good reason to believe and does believe that in the County of Bexar and the State of Texas, on or about November 1, 2009, ROBERT C JAMES committed the offense of ASSAULT-BODILY INJURY. Affiant's belief is based upon having read San Antonio Police Department offense report under case number 2009-829104 concerning ROBERT C JAMES, in which Detective Timothy O'Connell wrote that Michael Fox stated that on or about the 1st Day of November, 2009, ROBERT C JAMES, hereinafter referred to as the defendant, did then and there intentionally, knowingly, and recklessly cause bodily injury to another, namely: Michael Fox, hereinafter referred to as the complainant, by STRIKING THE COMPLAINANT WITH A MOTOR VEHICLE: Detective Timothy O'Connell further wrote in an offense report under the same case number: that this occurred at the 8800 block of Brae Park Drive; that the defendant drove his Jeep Wrangler in the direction of the complaint, striking him on the right side of his body; that the defendant drove away from the location to 8925 Brae Vista Drive, approximately five blocks from the incident location; that the complainant followed the defendant to 8925 Brae Vista Drive and informed officers of the defendant's location; that the defendant was transported to the scene by officers; that the complainant positively identified the defendant at the scene during an "one-on-one" encounter; and that Detective O'Connell observed bruises on the complainant's right thigh, shinbone, forearm, and right rib cage area caused by the incident:

as alleged in the complaint; against the peace and dignity of the State

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this date:

Assistant Criminal District Attorney

of Bexar County, Texas

COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE on this date: 8 - 11 - 11

Judae Presidina

AT-LARGE AFFIDAVIT – CLERK'S ORIGINAL

INFORMATION ~ CLERK'S ORIGINAL

NAME: ROBERT C JAMES

MG. NO.

JN: 1481637-1

SID: 939850

COUNTY COURT CASE NO:

GERARD RICKHOFF COUNTY OF THE PERCAR CO.

2011 AUG 11 A 9:51

369245

OFFENSE CODE / CHARGE: 131302 - ASSAULT-BODILY INJURY

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

Now comes the undersigned Assistant Criminal District Attorney of Bexar County, Texas, upon the affidavit of affiant, hereto attached and made a part thereof, and in behalf of said State presents in the County of Bexar County, Texas, that heretofore, to-wit: in said County of Bexar and State of Texas, and before the making and filing of this information,

on or about the 1st Day of November, 2009, ROBERT C JAMES, hereinafter referred to as defendant, did then and there intentionally, knowingly, and recklessly cause bodily injury to another, namely: Michael Fox, hereinafter referred to as complainant, by STRIKING THE COMPLAINANT WITH A MOTOR VEHICLE;

against the peace and dignity of the State.

Assistant Criminal District Attorney

Bexar County, Texas

COMPLAINT - CLERK'S ORIGINAL

FILED IN MY OFFICE GERARD RICKHOFF COUNTY OF ENTINEEMAR CO.

201 AUG 111 A 9:51

NAME: ROBERT C JAMES

OFFENSE CODE / CHARGE: 131302 - ASSAULT-BODILY INJURY

MAG NO:

COUNTY COURT CASE NO: 369245

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

Before me the undersigned authority on this day personally appeared affiant, who, after being by me duly swom on oath deposes and says that affiant has good reason to believe and does believe that in the County of Bexar and the State of Texas, and before the making and filing of this complaint on or about November 1, 2009, ROBERT C JAMES committed the offense of ASSAULT-BODILY INJURY:

against the peace and dignity of the State.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this date:

Assistant Criminal District Attorney

Bexar County, Texas

CAUSE # 369245

THE STATE OF TEXAS	ş	IN THE COUNTY COURT 12
	8	
VS.	§	OF
	Š	
ROBERT C JAMES	ş	BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

ORDE	CR OF THE COURT				
After reviewing the defendant's record pursuant to Article 42.12, Section 20 (a), of the Code of Criminal Procedure, it is the order of the court that the defendant's application for Early Discharge from Community Supervision be:					
APPROVED and Community Supervision in this	cause is hereby TERMINATED SUCCESSFULLY.				
DENIED and continued on Community Supervision	on with all conditions to remain in full force and effect. SUPERVISION OFFICER				
11-10-11					
DATE	MANAGER ACULT POLONS JUDGE PRESIDING				

£

CAPIAS PRO FINE --- DEFERRED ADJUDICATION

\$408F, 100CSR (DEF MAY FURCHASE 75HRS@\$7/HR W/DONATION TO SA FOOD BANK), ANGER MANAGEMENT COURSE, REST IF ANY & NO CONTACT W/MICHAEL FOX, REST IF ANY TO HUSSAIN TOREH

THE STATE OF TEXAS	JUDGMENT	CAUSE NO. 369245
vs	OFFENSE	ASSAULT-BODILY INJURY
ROBERT C JAMES		

TO: THE SHERIFF OR ANY CONSTABLE OF BEXAR COUNTY-GREETINGS:

ON THE 19th of August, 2011, THE DEFENDANT ROBERT C JAMES IN THE ABOVE STYLED AND NUMBERED CAUSE WAS CALLED. THE STATE OF TEXAS APPEARED BY HER ASSISTANT CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY, ALEXANDER W VOLLMER. THE DEFENDANT ROBERT C JAMES APPEARED IN PERSON, AND BY COUNSEL, EXHEST ACEVEDO III.

HAVING BEEN DULY ARRAIGNED, THE DEFENDANT ENTERED A PLEA OF NOLO CONTENDERS TO THE OFFENSE OF ASSAULT-BODILY INJURY AS CHARGED IN THE INFORMATION. AND THE DEFENDANT IN OPEN COURT WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY. WHEREAS, ON THE 19th of August, 2011, THE COURT, AFTER RECEIVING DEFENDANT'S PLEA, AFTER HEARING THE EVIDENCE SUBMITTED, THE COURT DEFERRED FURTHER PROCEEDINGS WITHOUT ENTERING AN ADJUDICATION OF GUILTY, PLACED THE DEFENDANT ON PROBATION FOR A TERM OF 2 YRS, CONDITIONED THAT SAID DEFENDANT SHALL PAY ALL FINES AND COSTS HEREIN BELOW DESIGNATED:

CCC \$ 83.00 CLK \$ 40.00 DA \$ 25.00 JF \$ 15.00 RMP \$ 22.50 SHERF \$ 70.00 CS \$ 3.00 TP \$ 25.00 JR \$ 4.00 CCRMF \$ 2.50 JSF \$ 6.00 INDIG \$ 2.00 FINE \$ 500.00

TOTAL 0.00

HEREIN FAIL NOT, UNDER PENALTY OF LAW, BUT THE WRIT AND YOUR SERVICES THEREON MAKE DUE RETURN WHEN SAID ORDER HAS BEEN PERFORMED.

WITNESS, GERARD RICKHOFF, CLERK, COURT AT LAW NO. CC12, AND SEAL OF SAID COURT, OF BEXAR COUNTY AT MY OFFICE IN SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, THIS 19th of August, 2011.





GERARD RICKHOFF

CLERK, COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. CC12

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

 $\langle A \rangle / \langle A$

DEPUTY

ORIGINAL

THE STATE OF TEXAS VS.

IN THE COUNTY COURT IZ OF BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
FILED IN MY OFFICE
FILED IN MY OFFICE
NO. 369245
COUNTY CLERK BEXAR CO.
AMES
OFFENSE: ASSAULT BODILY INJURY

ROBERT C JAMES

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF COMMUNITY SUPERVISION **DEFERRED ADJUDICATION**

On 19th day of August, 2011, you were placed on community supervision for a period of 2 Years with the following terms and conditions as denoted below by (x) in left margin:

[X] 2.	Neither commit nor be convicted of any offense against the Laws of the State of Texas; or any other State or of the United States of America. Avoid injurious or vicious habits and abstain from the illegal use of controlled substances, dangerous drugs, nor use alcoholic beverages; submit to drug testing or as directed by the Court/Court Officer/Supervision Officer and pay a one time urinalysis fee of \$20,00 ninety (90) days after being granted community supervision. An additional fee per urinalysis test will be charged by the Provider conducting the test.
[X] 3.	Avoid places and persons of harmful or disreputable character, including those who engage in criminal activity or have a criminal record.
[X] 4.	Obtain and keep gainful employment in a lawful occupation and show proof of employment. Notify the Supervision Officer of
[X] 5.	any changes within 48 hours. You will tender any and all financial documents as directed by the Court and/or the Supervision Officer. Beginning August 19, 2011 report to the Supervision Officer as directed by the Court/Supervision Officer and obey all rules
	and regulations of the Community Supervision and Corrections Department.
[X] 6.	A. Permit the Supervision Officer, or his Assistants, to transport you as needed in Bexar County and to visit you in your home or elsewhere. B. You are subject to possible search of your person, residence or any vehicle, which you operate, occupy or possess at any time by any Supervision Officer, without prior notice or search warrant, to determine if you are in compliance with the conditions of community supervision. Any contraband found to be in your possession will be subject to confiscation and ultimately destroyed.
	C. You shall not possess any contraband in your home, vehicle, or on your person, including, but not limited to: prohibited or illegal weapons, controlled substances or illegal drugs, pornographic materials and obscene devices.
[X] 7	Remain within Bexar County, Texas, unless permitted in writing to depart by the Court and/or by the Supervision Officer.
[X] 8.	
	A. Provide proof of residence and report any change of address to the Supervision Officer within 48 hours.
	B. If you are arrested notify the Supervision Officer within 48 hours. If you are released from jail report to the Supervision Officer the next working day.
[X] 10.	Pay the following, in one or several sums, through the Bexar County Community Supervision and Corrections Department, and/or Bexar County Collections Section as directed by the payment plan agreement and in any sum that the Court shall determine during the term of your community supervision until all fees have been paid in full.
⊠ □	A. ADMINISTRATIVE FEE of \$40.00 per month, each month, beginning 09/01/11. B. COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY FEE in the amount of \$ assessed by the Court, calculated into a monthly payment schedule, and
_	subject to increase with a new payment schedule based on subsequent court appearances related to this case.
M	·
Ø	C. COURT COSTS/FINE of \$802.00, beginning 09/19/11.
	 D. RESTITUTION of \$\sum_{\text{IF ANY}}\$, beginning 09/19/11. E. SEX OFFENDER PUBLICATION FEE of \$\sum_{\text{105.00}}\$ payable 90 days from publication date. Such amount will be paid each and every time a change of address is made.
	F. SEXUAL ASSAULT PROGRAM FEE of \$5.00 per month, under Texas CCP Chapter 42.12 Sec 19(e) sixty days after the granting of
	community supervision, beginning
	G. CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER FEE in a one time payment of \$50.00, payable by
<u> </u>	H. BATTERED WOMEN'S SHELTER in a one time payment of \$, payable by
	I. FAMILY VIOLENCE SHELTER FEE of \$, beginning
	J. CRIME STOPPERS PROGRAM FEE in a one time payment of \$, payable by
[X] 11.	You shall not purchase, receive possess, or transport any weapon, including but not limited to: a club, explosive weapon, firearm, ammunition, illegal knife, martial arts weapon, brass knuckles, or chemical dispensing device during your term of community supervision.
[V] 12	EXTRADITION: You will waive extradition to the State of Texas from any jurisdiction in or outside the United States where you
נאן וב.	
	may be found and also agree that you will not contest any effort by any jurisdiction to return you to the State of Texas.
[X] 13.	You shall not operate a motor vehicle without a valid Texas Driver's License.
[X]14.	Perform 100.00 hours of Community Service Restitution, and provide proof as directed by the Court at the rate of 34.00 hours per month. You will
	fully comply with all rules, regulations, and instructions as directed by the head or authorized personnel of that Agency. (DEFENDANT MAY
	PURCHASE 75 HOURS AT \$7,00 AN HOUR WITH FOOD BANK DONATION)

- [X]15. Beginning 08/19/11, report to, apply for, provide documentation of attendance and comply with all rules, regulations, instructions and financial agreements, as directed by the Court and/or Supervision Officer and/or the head of or authorized personnel of the following: Counseling/Education program: Anger Management Classes See attached list.
- [X]16. General Order: You will neither contact nor attempt to contact <u>HUSSAM TOBEH AND MICHAEL FOX</u> nor any of his/her family members in person, verbally, telephonically, in writing or in any other manner, and should you find yourself inadvertently in contact with said individual, you will immediately leave and not threaten, assault, or verbally abuse him/her.

JUDGE PRESIDING

8-22-11

You are hereby advised that under the Laws of this State, the Court shall determine the Terms and Conditions of your Community Supervision and may at anytime during the period of your community supervision, alter or modify the terms and conditions of your community supervision. The Court, Also, Has The Authority, At Any Time During The Period Of Your Community Supervision, To Revoke Same For Violation Of Any Of The Conditions Of Your Community Supervision Set Out Above. The Court has placed you on community supervision, believing that if you sincerely try to obey and comply with the conditions of your community supervision, your attitude and conduct will improve to the benefit of the public and of yourself.

I acknowledge receipt of a copy of the Conditions of Community Supervision and attached addenda and fully understand same. Conditions And Gun Control Act Were Explained, Conditions Fingerprinted, And Signed. I Also Acknowledge That I Must Report In Person Whether Or Not I Have The Money For Fees.

l acknowledge receipt of a copy of the Conditions of Community Supervision and fully understand same.

DEFENDANT'S SIGNATURE

A copy furnished to the above-named Defendant

and noted on The docket this _____ da

of ______.A.D.,20_

SUPERVISION OFFICER

Bexar County Community Supervision and Corrections Department

207 N Comal, San Antonio, Texas 78207

(210) 335-7200

Address: 8925 Brae Vista

City: San Antonio State: Texas

Zip:78249 Phone: 210-681-8382

RIGHT THUMB PRINT



CAUSE NO. 369245

The State of Texas	§
vs.	Ş
RobertJams	§
- CA	

In the County Court
At Law Number #12
Bexar County, Texas

NO CONTACT ORDER AS A CONDITION OF PROBATION

It is hereby ordered and decreed that: the defendant, Robert Jamo, neither
contact nor attempt to have contact with Michael Fox located in/at
Bexar County, Texas. The defendant acknowledges
that he/she is not allowed to contact the address/individual/entity above for any reason. A
violation of this order will subject the defendant to probation revocation and/or the contempt
powers of this Court.
It is therefore ordered by the Court that this no contact order shall be in full force and
effect throughout the entire duration of the defendant's probation period.
Signed this the 19 day of Our 20_
Lom Start Robe
Defendant's Signature Judge Presiding

County Court at Law No. #12